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Ma, Junaet M. Bledsoa

Authorized Certifying Officer

Prug Enforcement Adninistration

United Statos Department of Justica ‘ I

Daar }Ma, Bledsoa:

This vrefers further to your letter of August 23, 1973, by which
you requzsted a decision as to whether certain c]aima for reimbursement
of expensed incurred by Mr, Douglas A, Rose incident to the purchane of
a new reaidonce on transfer of atation uny be approved for payment,

The expenses In queation are of the"kind suthorized ‘for relubursement
under subsection 5724a(a)(4) of title 5, Uuited States Code, aond the
implerxenting regulation, mection 4, Office of Manngement and Budget (OMB) .
Circular No., A-50,

The spacific items claimed, supported by an itomized statoment of
Mr. Roos' nttorney, are the following:

(1) Preparation of mortgage o §50
(2} Ordering and examination of titlé'policies $50
(3) " Bxamination and reporting of title §55
(4) Judgment searches and muilcipal lien reportes $21

Iten number (1), Preparation of mortgape, is allovable under
eubaection 4.2c of Circular No, A~56, rtupra, since this was the prep-
aration of gn instrument required to complete the tranwaction,

Item number (2), "Orduring and exarinaticn of title policies" ($50),
is lioted on the attorney's bill as a fee for professionnl sexvices and
iten nucber (3), "Eranination and reporting of title" ($35), is itsted
thereon under the caption "Disbursements,"

The enclosures to your letter inélude a copy of a policy of title
insuranca of vhich the Citizens Pirst National Dank of Ridgewood,
wartgagee of the property, is the benuficiary., Gubsection 4.2d4 of
Circular No. A-56, supra, authorizes, inter alia, reimbursenent for
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"Tha cost of a mortgage title policy paid for by ths evployse on &

rasidenca purchased by him ® & #," The policy purchased in this case

sppears o be of the nature that our denisions have hkold to La coverad

by the ahove-quoted language, &eas B-164867, Septenber 4, 1968, and ... -

B~176663, February 20, 1973, copies enclosed, - = o
We hava been advised by a mmber of the law firm which presanted ‘

the itenization of -feos that the §50 fae for ""Ordering end examination . w.

of pearch" and the $55 iten for "Examination and reportirg of title- -

N.J, Realty Title Innurance" are velated to tha purchase/of the title

insurance policy, This item represents the cost of the vervive yendared

by the title insurance company for the titla search'on walelh insurance °° - °

ie based., The $50 fes for profospional services representa the ser- .. . .

vices of the attorney who revicuedthe title insurance binder to detarntna 3T

its accuracy with respect to all aspects of the traunsaction. vonno

o

With respect to item number (4), "Judynent gearchas and municipal
1ien xeporte' (521), listed on the attorney's bill as a disbursument,
uva vere advised that thie represents a separate charge by the title in-
surance company for thesa elements of ite entire title seaxch,

8ince each of the fees deascribed in items 2, 3, and 4 is a part-of "
the cost of puxchasing the mortgage title insurance policy they ara.
allovable under the provision of subswcction 4.2d, supra, N

In roviewing the memorandum of Auguet 29, 1972, dealing with the
previous voucher submitted by Mr., Ross, we note two items vhich we
believe should be called to your attention,

. Among the items disallowed administratively is an item of §50 feor
the preparation of a promissory note, This item wae dismallowed as buing
excluded by gsubsection 4,2d of Circular Ho. A-56 by reason of belnp # ...
finnnca charge under provision of Public Law 90-321, lay 29, 1968. "
Bection 106(e) of that act provides that fees for the preparation of n -
dead, pettlement statement, or other documento ara not included in the
computatinn of the financo charge. Thereofore, Mr, Rosa is entitled to.. v ..
reimbursement for that item.

Avong the items nllowed, however, we note an asmount of $40 inclvdpd
in the sun of $G5 for "Attornay g fee" which appears on tha at.ornay po

. bill, npposite the caption "Attendance at and handling c¢f closing.": We
bellave tha amount allowed for this $40 item ahould be offsat fyorm cha v
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reinbursenant now allowed pince our decisionn have held that an attorney .. .

fea fur representation at cloalng is not gubject to refuburseweat, BSea
B-173775, September 17, 1971.

The wouther, returned havewith, may be cartified for paymant in
accordance with the foregoing,

Sincergly youwvs,

* paul 8, Dambling

For the (omptroller Ganoral, ,

40% the United States
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